ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FOR FRP PANELS

This limited warranty is given by Crane Composites, Inc. for the benefit of the Original Purchaser only, and is non-transferable.

By nature, fiberglass reinforced plastic panels may occasionally have small areas that are aesthetically unacceptable for use. Panels should be inspected on-site prior to installation or lamination and the original Crane Composites skid, coil or panel label should be removed and retained or the skid number should be recorded for lot control purposes. If any portion of material does not provide an acceptable appearance, Crane Composites should be notified at once. Please report the non-conforming product utilizing the retained skid tag/ticket number. Upon verification of unacceptability, Crane Composites will replace or refund the purchase price of the non-conforming product, at Crane Composites' option. Product should be inspected within ten (10) business days of receipt of product and non-conformances reported within ten (10) days of inspection.

Crane Composites warrants that products are warranted for a period of one (1) year from date of purchase to:

1. Be free from substantial defects in material and workmanship.

CRANE

Composites

2. Not rot, rust, corrode, develop structural surface cracks or require painting or refinishing

Panels covered under this warranty are not specifically covered in any other Crane Composites warranty.

Crane Composites will at its option, upon documentation and verification of failure, repair or replace the above referenced product, without charge if it fails due to the above defects. The limited warranty applies only to panels stored, applied, installed and used in accordance with Crane Composites' recommendations and technical bulletins and with recognized standards of construction.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:

- 1. Improper installation (non-conformance with recognized standards of construction). Failure due to any adhesive, caulk or other accessory.
- 2. Damage (not resulting from defects) while in possession of the Customer.
- 3. Unreasonable use (including failure to provide reasonable and necessary maintenance). Normal pigmentation fading or abnormal fading due to exposure to ultraviolet rays. Damage or loss due to acts of God, improper storage, catastrophic events such as fire, hurricane, and flood.

Crane Composites, Inc. disclaims any warranty, expressed or implied, which is not contained herein, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Crane Composites, Inc. shall not be liable for consequential, incidental or punitive damages. This warranty is the sole warranty provided for and with Crane Composites fiberglass reinforced plastic panels and replaces all previous warranties.

TO PRESENT A CLAIM UNDER THIS WARRANTY, PURCHASER MUST SEND ALL INFORMATION TO:

Crane Composites Customer Service Department 23525 West Eames Street | Channahon, IL 60410 1.800.435.0080 | 1.815.467.8600

A global leading provider of resilient wall and ceiling coverings. Kemlite® was established in 1954 and the company changed names to Crane Composites in 2007. Crane Composites is headquartered in Channahon, IL and all our products are manufactured in the United States. We work with hundreds of distributors, ensuring our products are easily accessible and readily available to our customers.

THE FOLLOWING ARE TRADEMARKS OF CRANE COMPOSITES, INC. OR A RELATED COMPANY: ARMORTUF, FILON GLASBORD, KEMLITE, KEMPLY, NOBLE, SURFASEAL, SANIGRID, SILHOUETTE TRIMS AND VARIETEX

